

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 61

Wednesday 8<sup>th</sup> December

1999

### **ORDINARY GAZETTE**

[185]

SOLOMON ISLANDS THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the HIgh Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: BENEDICT ESIBAEA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you BENEDICT ESIBAEA to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this eleventh day of November one thousand nine hundred and ninety nine.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of November 1999

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA Chief Justice [186]

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: AMON BOBAI

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you AMON BOBAI to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this eleventh day of November one thousand nine hundred and ninety nine.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of November 1999

SIR (GILBERT) J. B. MURIA

Chief Justice

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT

(Cap. 169)

### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### MR. JOHN SAM KWANAFIA

of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of November 1999.

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO CMG, CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs

[188]

### THE MINES AND MINERALS ACT (Cap. 42)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE MINERALS BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the Mines and Minerals Act, the Minister hereby appoints -

THE PERMANENT SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND ENERGY;

THE PERMANENT SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE;

THE PERMANENT SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, EMPLOYMENT AND TOURISM;

THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT;

THE DIRECTOR OF THE INVESTMENT DIVISION;

THE GOVERNOR OF THE CENTRAL BANK;

THE PROVINCIAL SECRETARY OF THE RESPECTIVE PROVINCE;

a representative of the Landowning Group; and a representative of the Attorney General's Chambers.

to be members of the Minerals Board for a period of three (3) months from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of November 1999.

WALTER NAEZON Minister of Mines and Energy

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.